# Council Regulation (EEC) No 95/93 of 18 January 1993 on common rules for the allocation of slots at Community airports

### [<sup>F1</sup>Article 8b

#### **Exclusion of compensation claims**

The entitlement to series of slots referred to in Article 8(2) shall not give rise to any claims for compensation in respect of any limitation, restriction or elimination thereof imposed under Community law, in particular in application of the rules of the Treaty relating to air transport. This Regulation shall not affect the powers of public authorities to require the transfer of slots between air carriers and to direct how these are allocated pursuant to national competition law or to Articles 81 or 82 of the Treaty or Council Regulation (EEC) No 4064/89 of 21 December 1989 on the control of concentrations between undertakings<sup>(1)</sup>. These transfers can only take place without monetary compensation.]

#### **Textual Amendments**

**F1** Substituted by Regulation (EC) No 793/2004 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 21 April 2004 amending Council Regulation (EEC) No 95/93 on common rules for the allocation of slots at Community airports. **Changes to legislation:** There are outstanding changes not yet made to Council Regulation (EEC) No 95/93. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

(1) [<sup>F1</sup>OJ L 395, 30.12.1989, p. 1. Regulation as last amended by Regulation (EC) No 1310/97 (OJ L 180, 9.7.1997, p. 1).]

#### **Textual Amendments**

**F1** Substituted by Regulation (EC) No 793/2004 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 21 April 2004 amending Council Regulation (EEC) No 95/93 on common rules for the allocation of slots at Community airports.

#### Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Council Regulation (EEC) No 95/93. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

View outstanding changes

#### Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- Art. 8b words omitted by S.I. 2019/276 reg. 13(b)
- Art. 8b words substituted by S.I. 2019/276 reg. 13(a)

## Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

- title words substituted by S.I. 2019/276 reg. 5
- Signature words omitted by S.I. 2019/276 reg. 21
- Art. 2(b)(ii) words substituted by S.I. 2019/276 reg. 7(2)
- Art. 2(e) substituted by S.I. 2019/276 reg. 7(3)
- Art. 2(n) and semi-colon inserted by S.I. 2021/1200 reg. 2(2)
- Art. 2(n) words inserted by S.I. 2022/368 reg. 2(2)
- Art. 2(ea) inserted by S.I. 2019/276 reg. 7(4)
- Art. 3(3)(ii) words substituted by S.I. 2019/276 reg. 8(3)(b)
- Art. 5(1)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/276 reg. 10(2)(b)(i)
- Art. 10(2a) inserted by S.I. 2021/1200 reg. 2(4)(b)
- Art. 10(4)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/276 reg. 15(2)(a)
- Art. 10(4)(c) word substituted by S.I. 2019/276 reg. 15(2)(b)
- Art. 10(4)(e) and semi-colon inserted by S.I. 2021/1200 reg. 2(4)(d)
- Art. 10(4)(f) inserted by S.I. 2022/368 reg. 2(3)
- Art. 10(4)(g) words inserted by S.I. 2023/1133 reg. 2(2)
- Art. 10(4)(g) words inserted by S.I. 2023/325 reg. 2(2)
- Art. 10a(3a) inserted by S.I. 2022/822 reg. 2(2)
- Art. 10a(3c) inserted by S.I. 2023/325 reg. 2(3)
- Art. 10a(3d) inserted by S.I. 2023/1133 reg. 2(3)
- Art. 10aa inserted by 2021 c. 12 s. 12(2)
- Art. 12(1)(a) word substituted by S.I. 2019/276 reg. 17(3)(b)
- Art. 12(1)(b) word substituted by S.I. 2019/276 reg. 17(3)(b)
- Art. 12(1)(c) word omitted by S.I. 2019/276 reg. 17(3)(c)(i)
- Art. 12(1)(c) word substituted by S.I. 2019/276 reg. 17(3)(c)(ii)
- Art. 13(1a) inserted by 2021 c. 12 s. 12(3)(a)
- Art. 14(c) inserted by S.I. 2021/1200 reg. 2(6)(c)
- Art. 14(6)(a) words omitted by S.I. 2021/1200 reg. 2(6)(a)(ii)
- Art. 14(6)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2021/1200 reg. 2(6)(a)(i)
- Art. 14(6)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2021/1200 reg. 2(6)(b)
- Art. 14(6)(c) words inserted by S.I. 2022/368 reg. 2(4)